Received: 03/03/2011 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 04/03/2011

BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.

d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Effective Date: April 3, 2011 Section 8 Leaf No. 19 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

SECTION 8 - DEDICATED ACCESS SERVICE*

- 8.5 Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)
 - 8.5.11 Flat Rate Dedicated Access II Plan, (cont'd.)
 - (D) Circuits installed under this plan will be priced as indicated below and will be in lieu of the prices shown in Appendix A of the Company's Complex Business Services Interstate Pricing Guide. These prices will remain in effect during the entire contract term selected by the Customer.

For DS-0 Loop Prices in between:**	Maximum Flat Rate Dedicated Access
	II Plan Price Is
\$0.00 - \$150.00	See Note**
\$150.01 - \$300.00	\$450.00
\$300.01 +	\$600.00
For DS-1 Loop Prices in between:**	Maximum Flat Rate Dedicated Access
	Plan II Price Is
\$0.00 - \$250.00	See Note**
\$250.01 - \$400.00	\$750.00
\$400.01 - \$800.00	\$1,150.00
\$800.01 - \$1,200.00	\$1,350.00
\$1,200.01 +	See Note**
For DS-3 Loop Prices in between:**	Maximum Flat Rate Dedicated Access
•	Plan Price Is
\$0.00 - \$2,500.00	See Note**
\$2,500.01 - \$4,000.00	\$5,000.00
\$4,000.01 - \$6,000.00	\$7,000.00
\$6,000.01 - \$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
\$9,000.01 +	See Note**

For Customers selecting a combination of the Access Discount Plan (ADP) in Section 8.5.7 and this Flat Rate Dedicated Access II Plan, the price ranges associated with this plan will be determined after the appropriate ADP discount is applied to the base prices as outlined in Appendix A of the Company's Complex Business Services Interstate Pricing Guide.

- * This service has been grandfathered effective April 27, 2007. No new customers will be provisioned under this service after this date.
- ** Prices are outlined in Appendix A of the Company's Complex Business Services Interstate Pricing Guide.

Carol Paulsen, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202